

ADITYA BIRLA CAPITAL LIMITED
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2026

₹ crore

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note:14)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations				
	(a) Interest Income	4,630.92	4,300.01	3,792.15	16,149.57
	(b) Dividend Income	-	0.02	-	311.17
	(c) Fees and Commission Income	194.60	203.59	122.66	678.96
	(d) Net Gain/(loss) on Fair Value Changes	51.30	(21.73)	73.59	87.08
	(e) Net Gain on De-recognition of Financial Instruments at Amortised Cost	113.22	90.31	21.66	246.22
	Total Revenue from Operations	4,990.04	4,572.20	4,010.06	17,473.00
2	Other Income	10.58	11.58	31.46	112.04
3	Total Income (1+2)	5,000.62	4,583.78	4,041.52	17,585.04
4	Expenses				
	(a) Finance Costs	2,645.29	2,409.35	2,172.73	9,111.96
	(b) Impairment on Financial Instruments	399.82	368.69	399.17	1,569.43
	(c) Employee Benefits Expense	431.30	364.95	295.90	1,340.49
	(d) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	36.96	37.32	35.28	146.65
	(e) Other Expenses	310.74	360.77	230.73	1,237.00
	Total Expenses	3,824.11	3,541.08	3,133.81	13,405.53
5	Profit Before Exceptional Items & Tax (3-4)	1,176.51	1,042.70	907.71	4,179.51
6	Exceptional Items (Refer Note:8)	-	0.30	-	(11.54)
7	Profit Before Tax (5+6)	1,176.51	1,043.00	907.71	4,167.97
8	Tax Expense				
	(a) Current Tax	282.36	131.18	279.22	1,000.21
	(b) Short / (Excess) Provision for Current Tax Related to Earlier Years	(15.93)	-	-	(1.86)
	(c) Deferred Tax	17.02	134.78	(47.21)	60.30
	Total Tax Expenses	283.45	265.96	232.01	1,058.65
9	Profit for the period / year (7-8)	893.06	777.04	675.70	3,109.32
10	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)				
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
	(i) Re-measurement Gain / (loss) on Defined Benefit Plan	(1.94)	0.17	(0.47)	(2.57)
	Income tax impact of above	0.49	(0.04)	0.12	0.65
	(ii) Changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments carried at FVTOCI	-	0.08	-	1.19
	Income tax impact of above	-	(0.02)	-	(0.30)
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
	(i) Fair Value Change on Derivatives designated as Cash Flow Hedge	12.05	144.88	(19.26)	169.26
	Income tax impact of above	(3.03)	(36.46)	4.85	(42.60)
	Other Comprehensive Income for the period / year	7.57	108.61	(14.76)	125.63
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (after tax) (9+10)	900.63	885.65	660.94	3,234.95
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10 each)	2,734.21	2,619.61	2,610.24	2,619.61
13	Other Equity				26,081.51
14	Earnings per Equity Share of ₹ 10 each (Λ - not annualised)				
	Basic - ₹	3.39 ^Λ	2.97 ^Λ	2.59 ^Λ	11.90
	Diluted - ₹	3.36 ^Λ	2.94 ^Λ	2.57 ^Λ	11.78

STANDALONE SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2026

₹ crore

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note:14)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue from Operations				
	Lending	4,986.60	4,570.60	4,003.52	17,148.52
	Investing and Others	3.44	1.60	6.54	324.48
	Total Segment Revenue from Operations	4,990.04	4,572.20	4,010.06	17,473.00
	Inter-Segment Revenue from Operations	-	-	-	-
	Total Revenue from Operations	4,990.04	4,572.20	4,010.06	17,473.00
2	Segment Results (Profit Before Tax)				
	Lending	1,221.50	1,105.84	925.49	4,023.24
	Investing and Others	(44.99)	(62.84)	(17.78)	144.73
	Total Profit Before Tax	1,176.51	1,043.00	907.71	4,167.97
	Particulars	As on 30th June 2026 (Unaudited)	As on 31st March 2026 (Refer Note:14)	As on 30th June 2025 (Unaudited)	As on 31st March 2026 (Audited)
3	Segment Assets				
	Lending	1,70,092.21	1,62,691.43	1,36,422.63	1,62,691.43
	Investing and Others	11,472.16	9,075.70	7,071.16	9,075.70
	Total Segment Assets	1,81,564.37	1,71,767.13	1,43,493.79	1,71,767.13
	Inter-Segment Elimination	(1,704.80)	(1,679.53)	(1.14)	(1,679.53)
	Unallocated Corporate Assets	484.38	498.33	604.00	498.33
	Total Assets	1,80,343.95	1,70,585.93	1,44,096.65	1,70,585.93
4	Segment Liabilities				
	Lending	1,48,090.64	1,41,625.69	1,17,854.29	1,41,625.69
	Investing and Others	84.16	1,740.38	97.07	1,740.38
	Total Segment Liabilities	1,48,174.80	1,43,366.07	1,17,951.36	1,43,366.07
	Inter-Segment Elimination	(1,704.80)	(1,679.53)	(1.14)	(1,679.53)
	Unallocated Corporate Liabilities	173.57	198.27	231.45	198.27
	Total Liabilities	1,46,643.57	1,41,884.81	1,18,181.67	1,41,884.81

The Operating Segments have been identified on the basis of the business activities and these segments are reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker to make decisions about the resources to be allocated and assess performance and for which discrete financial information is available.

- 3 The above Standalone financial results of the Company together with the results for the comparative reporting periods have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") 34- Interim Financial Reporting and as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in accordance with the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") from time to time and in compliance with Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 read with Regulation 63 (2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
- 4 The Company has applied its material accounting policies in the preparation of these Standalone financial results consistent with those followed in the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2026. Any application of guidance / clarification / directions issued by RBI or other regulations are implemented prospectively when they become applicable.
- 5 Disclosures pursuant to Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Companies – Financial Statements: Presentation and Disclosures) Directions, 2025 in terms of the RBI circular RBI/DOR/2025-26/359 DOR.ACC.REC.No.278/21.04.018/2025-26 dated 28th November 2025, as amended.

(a)(i) Details of Loans not in default that are acquired:

Particulars	During the quarter ended 30 th June 2026
	Through Novation/ Assignment
No. of loan accounts acquired	1,069
Amount of loan account acquired (₹ crore)	743.48
Weighted average maturity (residual maturity) (in months)	134
Weighted average holding period (upto date of acquisition) (in months)	10
Retention of beneficial economic interest (MRR of assignor)*	10.35%
Coverage of tangible security*	1.47 to 2.52
Rating-wise distribution of rated loans	
A-	13.45%
A	12.97%
Unrated	73.58%

* Ratio is computed basis weighted average of loans acquired.

(a)(ii) Details of Loans not in default that are transferred:

Particulars	During the quarter ended 30 th June 2026
	Through Novation/ Assignment
No. of loan accounts transferred out	3,062
Amount of loan account transferred (₹ crore)	1,068.95
Weighted average maturity (residual maturity)(in months)	147
Weighted average holding period (upto date of transfer) (in months)	19
Retention of Beneficial economic interest (MRR of assignor)*	10.00%
Coverage of tangible security*	2.36 to 2.67
Rating-wise distribution of rated loans	
Unrated	100%

* Ratio is computed basis weighted average of loans transferred.

(b) Details of stressed loans transferred :

Particulars	During the quarter ended 30 th June 2026	
	To ARCs	To permitted transferees
No. of accounts	4	-
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred (₹ crore)	54.74	-
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (in months)	30	-
Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer) (₹ crore)	51.85	-
Aggregate consideration (₹ crore)	57.11	-
Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	-	-
Excess provisions reversed to the profit and loss account on account of sale of stressed loans (₹ crore)	4.01	-
Security receipts recorded against this stressed loan sale (₹ crore)	-	-
Rating-wise distribution of Security Receipts		
Unrated	-	-

- 6 Disclosure related to Project Finance for the quarter ended 30th June 2026, as per the Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Company - Financial Statements Presentation and Disclosures) Directions in terms of the RBI circular RBI/DOR/2025-26/359 DOR.ACC.REC.No.278/21.04.018/2025-26 dated 28th November 2025, is given below :

Item Description	Number of accounts*	Total outstanding (₹ crore) [#]
1. Projects under implementation accounts at the beginning of the quarter	526	13,722.17
2. Projects under implementation accounts sanctioned during the quarter	27	1,007.74
3. Projects under implementation accounts where DCCO has been achieved during the quarter***	54	295.26
4. Projects under implementation accounts at the end of the quarter. (1+2-3)**	499	13,585.98
5. Out of '4' – accounts in respect of which resolution process involving extension in original / extended DCCO, as the case may be, has been invoked	12	403.78
5.1. Out of '5' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan has been implemented	8	369.58
5.2. Out of '5' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan is under implementation	4	34.20
5.3. Out of '5' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan has failed	-	-
6. Out of '5', accounts in respect of which resolution process involving extension in original / extended DCCO, as the case may be, has been invoked due to change in scope and size of the project	-	-
7. Out of '5', account in respect of which cost overrun associated with extension in original / extended DCCO, as the case may be, was funded	-	-
7.1. Out of '7', accounts where SBCF was sanctioned during financial closure and renewed continuously	-	-
7.2. Out of '7', accounts where SBCF was not pre-sanctioned or renewed continuously	-	-
8. Out of '4' – accounts in respect of which resolution process not involving extension in original / extended DCCO, as the case may be, has been invoked	-	-
8.1. Out of '8' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan has been implemented	-	-
8.2. Out of '8' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan is under implementation	-	-
8.3. Out of '8' – accounts in respect of which Resolution plan has failed	-	-

Includes movement of ₹ 848.67 crore during the quarter ended 30th June 2026 in projects under implementation accounts existing at the beginning of the quarter. Total outstanding also includes interest.

* It includes those cases where sanctioned letter accepted by customer

** In respect of number of accounts

***Includes the cases in which DCCO was not achieved, but the loan has closed due to non-availment of the sanction facility or due to foreclosure/takeover

- 7 Disclosure related to Co-lending arrangements (CLAs) as at 30th June 2026, as per the Reserve Bank of India (Non-Banking Financial Company - Financial Statements: Presentation and Disclosures) Directions in terms of the RBI circular RBI/DOR/2025-26/359 DOR.ACC.REC.No.278/21.04.018/2025-26 dated 28th November 2025, is given below :

Particulars	As at 30 th June 2026
A) As originator RE	NA
B) As partner RE	
1. Quantum of CLAs	
- Number of CLA Partners*	9
- Number of outstanding cases (No.)	2,78,955
- Amount of Gross Outstanding (₹ crore)**	2,561.52
2. Weighted average rate of Interest	23.61%
3. Fees received during the period (₹ crore)	-
4. Fees paid during the period (₹ crore)	19.10
5. Broad Sectors in which CLAs covered	Loan Against Properties, Supply Chain Finance, Personal Loan
6. Performance of loans covered under CLAs	
- Standard loan (₹ crore)	2,541.77
- Non-Performing loans (₹ crore)	19.75
7. Details related to default guarantee loss invoked during the quarter (₹ crore)	3.64

** Net of write-off

* It also includes 1 CLA partner where the gross outstanding is Nil as on 30th June, 2026.

- 8 The Government of India has implemented four new Labour Codes ("Codes"), including the Code on Wages, 2019, with effect from 21st November 2025. The Company has estimated the incremental impact of these changes based on an actuarial valuation and has recognised a charge amounting to ₹ 11.54 crore (net of subsequent reversal upon actualisation of the incremental charge) in the Financials Results for the year ended 31st March 2026 and reported the same under "Exceptional Items".
- 9 As per Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015 ("SEBI LODR") , the Company shall, at all times maintains 100% asset cover as per the terms of the Offer Document/Information Memorandum and the Debenture Trust Deed, which should be sufficient to discharge these liabilities for the Non-Convertible Debt Securities issued, by way of pari passu charge over its immovable property and on all current and future receivables and monies receivables thereunder and future current assets. The security cover available for the outstanding Non-Convertible Debt Securities is 1.35 times.
- 10 Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI LODR, for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 is attached as Annexure 1.
- 11 The Company, during the quarter ended 30th June 2026, raised capital of ₹ 4,000 crore through issuance of 11,23,53,236 equity shares on a preferential basis, having face value of ₹ 10 each, at an issue price of ₹ 356.02 per share (including premium of ₹ 346.02 per share).
- 12 The Company, during the quarter ended 30th June 2026, has allotted 22,46,970 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each, fully paid up, (32,31,952 for the quarter ended 30th June 2025) on exercise of options by eligible grantees, in accordance with the Employee Stock Option Schemes.
- 13 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their respective meetings held on 31st July 2026 and the joint statutory auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the aforesaid results, pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- 14 The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2026 are balancing figures between audited figures for the year ended 31st March 2026 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 which were subjected to limited review by the Auditors.
- 15 In accordance with Ind AS 108 - Segment Reporting, the Company has identified two business segments i.e. 'Lending' and 'Investing and Others'.
- 16 Figures for the previous period / year have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period / year presentation.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Kumar Mangalam Birla

Chairman

DIN: 00012813

Date: 31st July 2026

Place: Mumbai

Aditya Birla Capital Limited

Corporate Identity Number L64920GJ2007PLC058890

Regd. Office: Indian Rayon Compound, Veraval, Gujarat - 362 266

Corporate Office: One World Centre, Tower 1, 18th Floor, Jupiter Mill Compound,

841, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400 013

Tel: +91 22 6723 9101 | abc.secretarial@adityabirlacapital.com | www.adityabirlacapital.com

An Aditya Birla Group Company

Annexure 1

Contd. from Page 5

Information as required by Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Sr No.	Particulars	Foot Note	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
			30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note:14)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Debt-equity ratio (no. of times)	1	4.24	4.82	4.40	4.82
2	Debt service coverage ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
3	Interest service coverage ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
4	Outstanding redeemable preference shares (no. of shares)		Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
5	Outstanding redeemable preference shares (₹ in Crore)		Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
6	Capital redemption reserve (₹ in Crore)		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
7	Debenture redemption reserve (₹ in Crore)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
8	Net worth (₹ in Crore)	5	33,404.75	28,515.48	25,861.56	28,515.48
9	Net profit after tax (₹ in Crore)		893.06	777.04	675.70	3,109.32
10	Earnings per share					
	Basic earnings per share (in ₹) (Λ - not annualised)		3.39 ^Λ	2.97 ^Λ	2.59 ^Λ	11.90
	Diluted earnings per share (in ₹) (Λ - not annualised)		3.36 ^Λ	2.94 ^Λ	2.57 ^Λ	11.78
11	Current ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
12	Long term debt to working capital	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
13	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
14	Current liability ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
15	Total debts to total assets (no. of times)	3	0.79	0.81	0.79	0.81
16	Inventory turnover	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
17	Debtors turnover	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
18	Operating margin (%)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
19	Net profit margin (%)	4	17.86%	16.95%	16.72%	17.68%
	Sector specific equivalent ratios:					
20	Capital adequacy ratio (%)	6	18.82%	16.79%	18.11%	16.79%
21	Liquidity coverage ratio (%)	6	172.69%	164.74%	225.15%	180.98%
22	Expected credit loss (ECL) ratios					
	(a) Amount of gross stage 3 assets (₹ in Crore)		2,062.84	2,024.46	2,904.55	2,024.46
	(b) Amount of net stage 3 assets (₹ in Crore)		1,068.78	1,056.24	1,707.60	1,056.24
	(c) Gross stage 3 (%)		1.30%	1.33%	2.27%	1.33%
	(d) Net stage 3 (%)		0.68%	0.70%	1.35%	0.70%

Notes :

- Debt - equity ratio = (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities) / Equity.
- The Company is a Non-Banking Financial Company registered under the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 hence these ratios are not applicable ("NA").
- Total debts to total assets = (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities) / Total Assets.
- Net profit margin = Net Profit after Tax / Total Income
- Net worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013.
- Capital Adequacy Ratio and Liquidity Coverage Ratio is calculated as per the Reserve Bank of India guidelines.

ADITYA BIRLA CAPITAL LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2026

₹ crore

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations				
	(a) Interest Income	5,975.34	5,516.18	4,775.08	20,580.29
	(b) Dividend Income	-	0.02	1.19	1.47
	(c) Fees and Commission Income	260.17	258.21	190.72	909.51
	(d) Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Value Changes	85.75	(0.26)	108.27	159.38
	(e) Net Gain on De-recognition of Financial Instruments at Amortised Cost	153.53	121.34	45.63	380.47
	(f) Policyholders' Income from Life Insurance Operations (Refer Note: 3)	5,703.74	7,562.72	4,381.40	23,475.43
	(g) Sale of Services	1.01	1.04	0.40	2.43
	Total Revenue from Operations	12,179.54	13,459.25	9,502.69	45,508.98
2	Other Income	7.51	16.49	28.12	108.41
3	Total Income (1+2)	12,187.05	13,475.74	9,530.81	45,617.39
4	Expenses				
	(a) Finance Costs	3,389.51	3,100.59	2,736.19	11,622.19
	(b) Fees and Commission Expense	18.65	18.35	16.62	67.09
	(c) Impairment on Financial Instruments	429.31	381.71	428.15	1,668.21
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	676.16	578.78	493.42	2,157.82
	(e) Policyholders' Expense of Life Insurance Operations (Refer Note: 3)	5,677.08	7,474.46	4,384.63	23,289.63
	(f) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	81.53	81.88	71.29	306.63
	(g) Other Expenses	419.50	470.97	329.50	1,632.09
	Total Expenses	10,691.74	12,106.74	8,459.80	40,743.66
5	Profit Before Share of Associate and Joint Venture Companies, Exceptional Items and Tax (3-4)	1,495.31	1,369.00	1,071.01	4,873.73
6	Share of Profit of Associate and Joint Venture Companies (Refer Note: 5)	145.56	58.80	110.93	461.18
7	Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (5+6)	1,640.87	1,427.80	1,181.94	5,334.91
8	Exceptional Items (Refer Note: 7)	-	13.65	-	(53.94)
9	Profit Before Tax (7+8)	1,640.87	1,441.45	1,181.94	5,280.97
10	Tax Expense				
	Relating to other than Revenue Account of Life Insurance Policyholders				
	(a) Current Tax	355.16	192.36	328.08	1,214.95
	(b) Short / (Excess) Provision for Current Tax Related to Earlier Years	(16.26)	0.51	0.48	(0.94)
	(c) Deferred Tax	56.23	160.69	(15.66)	107.69
	Relating to Revenue Account of Life Insurance Policyholders				
	(d) Current Tax	21.89	41.21	14.72	85.74
	Total Tax Expenses	417.02	394.77	327.62	1,407.44
11	Profit After Tax for the period / year (including Non-Controlling Interests) (9-10)	1,223.85	1,046.68	854.32	3,873.53
12	(Profit) / Loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interests	(49.15)	(35.56)	(15.69)	(99.31)
13	Profit for the period / year attributable to Owners of the Company (11+12)	1,174.70	1,011.12	838.63	3,774.22

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2026

₹ crore

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
14	Other Comprehensive Income				
	Relating to Revenue Account of Life Insurance Policyholders				
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.94	(3.15)	(2.07)	9.04
	(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	803.46	(800.92)	(316.66)	(1,804.92)
		804.40	(804.07)	(318.73)	(1,795.88)
	Less: Transferred to Policyholders' Fund in the Balance Sheet	(804.40)	804.07	318.73	1,795.88
		-	-	-	-
	Relating to Others				
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	22.90	(29.06)	29.16	18.03
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(3.12)	3.46	(4.75)	(3.17)
	(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	164.15	(52.54)	23.71	(99.15)
	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(22.42)	(12.21)	(0.42)	(10.70)
	Other Comprehensive Income for the period / year (Refer Note: 5)	161.51	(90.35)	47.70	(94.99)
15	Total Comprehensive Income (after tax) (11+14)	1,385.36	956.33	902.02	3,778.54
16	Profit for the period / year attributable to				
	Owners of the Company	1,174.70	1,011.12	838.63	3,774.22
	Non-Controlling Interests	49.15	35.56	15.69	99.31
17	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to				
	Owners of the Company	95.57	(8.22)	20.09	(10.82)
	Non-Controlling Interests	65.94	(82.13)	27.61	(84.17)
18	Total Comprehensive Income attributable to				
	Owners of the Company	1,270.27	1,002.90	858.72	3,763.40
	Non-Controlling Interests	115.09	(46.57)	43.30	15.14
19	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10 each)	2,734.21	2,619.61	2,610.24	2,619.61
20	Other Equity				31,800.95
21	Earnings per Equity Share of ₹ 10 each (Λ - not annualised)				
	Basic - ₹	4.46 ^Λ	3.86 ^Λ	3.22 ^Λ	14.44
	Diluted - ₹	4.41 ^Λ	3.81 ^Λ	3.19 ^Λ	14.28

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2026

		₹ crore			
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenue				
	Lending (Excluding Housing Finance)	4,986.60	4,570.60	4,003.52	17,148.52
	Housing Finance	1,254.73	1,122.27	893.48	4,065.57
	Life Insurance	5,853.15	7,690.03	4,501.06	23,974.11
	Asset Management	624.67	424.14	564.58	2,056.16
	Health Insurance (Refer Note: 5)	1,953.80	1,631.55	1,347.62	6,157.20
	Stock and Securities Broking	130.77	129.80	112.71	468.59
	Other Financial Services	57.00	54.53	50.64	193.89
	Sub Total	14,860.72	15,622.92	11,473.61	54,064.04
	Less: Inter-Segment Revenue from Operations	(129.68)	(147.06)	(85.18)	(472.48)
	Total Segment Revenue [Refer Note: 2(a)]	14,731.04	15,475.86	11,388.43	53,591.56
2	Segment Results (Profit Before Tax)				
	Lending (Excluding Housing Finance)	1,221.50	1,105.84	925.49	4,023.24
	Housing Finance	300.01	254.85	154.10	832.26
	Life Insurance	60.90	103.78	38.64	256.99
	Asset Management	406.07	219.40	372.28	1,265.56
	Health Insurance (Refer Note: 5)	15.16	(42.72)	(29.43)	51.72
	Stock and Securities Broking	15.40	25.72	20.56	78.71
	Other Financial Services	(102.42)	(112.95)	(67.81)	(371.32)
	Total Segment Results [Refer Note: 2(b)]	1,916.62	1,553.92	1,413.83	6,137.16
	Particulars	As on 30th June 2026 (Unaudited)	As on 31st March 2026 (Audited)	As on 30th June 2025 (Unaudited)	As on 31st March 2026 (Audited)
3	Segment Assets				
	Lending (Excluding Housing Finance)	1,70,092.21	1,62,691.43	1,36,422.63	1,62,691.43
	Housing Finance	48,980.75	44,717.92	33,619.88	44,717.92
	Life Insurance	1,24,921.73	1,19,571.91	1,10,677.61	1,19,571.91
	Asset Management	4,729.83	4,395.94	4,405.10	4,395.94
	Health Insurance (Refer Note: 5)	8,269.60	7,468.20	6,090.83	7,468.20
	Stock and Securities Broking	3,529.18	3,623.77	2,675.22	3,623.77
	Other Financial Services	4,551.75	2,273.09	2,021.86	2,273.09
	Sub Total	3,65,075.05	3,44,742.26	2,95,913.13	3,44,742.26
	Less: Inter-Segment Elimination	(3,441.13)	(3,471.56)	(1,116.63)	(3,471.56)
Add: Unallocated Corporate Assets	543.05	656.93	729.28	656.93	
	Total Segment Assets	3,62,176.97	3,41,927.63	2,95,525.78	3,41,927.63
4	Segment Liabilities				
	Lending (Excluding Housing Finance)	1,48,090.64	1,41,625.69	1,17,854.29	1,41,625.69
	Housing Finance	40,013.71	38,749.63	29,471.77	38,749.63
	Life Insurance	1,19,535.93	1,14,501.13	1,06,342.12	1,14,501.13
	Asset Management	284.57	317.77	298.79	317.77
	Health Insurance (Refer Note: 5)	6,260.78	5,751.93	4,469.16	5,751.93
	Stock and Securities Broking	3,059.43	3,165.94	2,263.26	3,165.94
	Other Financial Services	1,324.83	2,986.42	1,166.68	2,986.42
	Sub Total	3,18,569.89	3,07,098.51	2,61,866.07	3,07,098.51
	Less: Inter-Segment Elimination	(3,441.13)	(3,471.56)	(1,116.63)	(3,471.56)
Add: Unallocated Corporate Liabilities	1,047.14	856.30	869.32	856.30	
	Total Segment Liabilities	3,16,175.90	3,04,483.25	2,61,618.76	3,04,483.25

The Operating Segments have been identified on the basis of the business activities from which the Group earns revenues and incurs expenses and whose operating results are reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker of the Group to make decisions about the resources to be allocated and assess performance and for which discrete financial information is available. The smaller business segments which are not separately reportable have been grouped under "Other Financial Services".

Segment information in the above table represents financial information / results of the respective reportable segments without eliminating the proportionate share of other shareholders, and includes total revenue, results, assets and liabilities of associate and joint ventures, which are consolidated in the results using equity method and accordingly segment revenue and segment results disclosed above are reconciled with entity's revenue from operations and profit before tax as given in Note 2 below.

Notes:

- 1 The Consolidated Financial Results (the "Statement" or "Results") of Aditya Birla Capital Limited ("ABCL", "Company") together with the results for the comparative reporting periods have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) ("Ind AS") Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 63(2) of Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

The Group has applied its material accounting policies in the preparation of these consolidated financial results consistent with those followed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2026.

The Results represent the consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate. As on 30th June 2026, ABCL has 10 subsidiaries, 3 joint ventures and 1 associate.

- 2 Reconciliation of the reportable segments with the Entity:
(a) Reconciliation of Segment Revenue with Entity's Revenue

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
Total Segment Revenue	14,731.04	15,475.86	11,388.43	53,591.56
Less: Revenue of Associate and Joint Venture companies, profits of which are equity accounted under the Ind AS framework	(2,580.25)	(2,060.58)	(1,916.08)	(8,228.77)
Add: Elimination of Intra Group Revenue from transactions with Associate and Joint Venture companies	28.75	43.97	30.34	146.19
Total Revenue from Operations	12,179.54	13,459.25	9,502.69	45,508.98

- (b) Reconciliation of Segment Results with Entity's Profit Before Tax

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
Total Segment Results (Profit Before Tax)	1,916.62	1,553.92	1,413.83	6,137.16
Less: Results of Associate and Joint Venture companies, belonging to other shareholders and Group's share of tax on its share	(275.75)	(112.47)	(231.89)	(856.19)
Profit Before Tax	1,640.87	1,441.45	1,181.94	5,280.97

- 3 Following are the Policyholders' Income and Expense from Life Insurance Operations included in above results:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
A	Policyholders' Income from Life Insurance Operations				
	Life Insurance Premium	4,350.02	7,488.17	3,185.39	20,148.76
	Reinsurance Ceded	(176.24)	(195.84)	(147.41)	(620.53)
	Interest Income	1,115.45	1,065.27	985.95	4,109.71
	Dividend Income	43.94	20.24	33.05	98.00
	Net Gain / (Loss) on Fair Value Changes	358.25	(841.28)	315.06	(300.01)
	Other Income	12.32	26.16	9.36	39.50
	Total	5,703.74	7,562.72	4,381.40	23,475.43
B	Policyholders' Expense of Life Insurance Operations				
	Finance Costs	5.76	5.92	5.04	21.95
	Fees and Commission Expense	327.21	557.36	304.08	1,756.33
	Impairment on Financial Instruments	1.69	0.05	1.50	2.31
	Employee Benefits Expenses	439.71	579.09	398.63	1,839.24
	Benefits paid	2,002.85	3,331.11	2,303.30	11,720.12
	Claims Ceded to Reinsurers	(141.03)	(150.53)	(138.15)	(547.54)
	Change in Valuation of Liabilities	2,379.30	3,579.54	967.22	7,432.59
	Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	33.65	35.53	31.82	134.60
	Other Expenses	341.00	515.87	243.42	1,379.17
	Sub Total	5,390.14	8,453.94	4,116.86	23,738.77
	Add/(Less): Restricted Life Insurance Surplus retained in Policyholders' Fund	286.94	(979.48)	267.77	(449.14)
	Total	5,677.08	7,474.46	4,384.63	23,289.63

- 4 The Company during the quarter ended 30th June 2026, raised capital of ₹ 4,000 crore through issuance of 11,23,53,236 equity shares on a preferential basis, having face value of ₹ 10 each, at an issue price of ₹ 356.02 per share (including premium of ₹ 346.02 per share).
- 5 Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India ("IRDAI"), vide IRDAI (Actuarial, Finance and Investment Functions of Insurers) (Amendment) Regulations, 2026 ("Regulation") has mandated insurance companies to prepare financial statements in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") w.e.f. 1st April 2026.

During the current quarter, Aditya Birla Health Insurance Co. Limited ("ABHICL"), a joint venture of the Company, has adopted Ind AS 117, Insurance Contracts, read with applicable Indian Accounting Standards for the first time. The Group accounts for its investment in the joint venture using the equity method under Ind AS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. Accordingly, the Group's share of the joint venture's profit or loss and other comprehensive income, after giving effect to the joint venture's first-time adoption of Ind AS 117 has been recognised in these consolidated financial results ("CFS").

Further, the comparative financial information of ABHICL in the consolidated financial results has been restated. Given below are the restated and earlier numbers considered for consolidation:

₹ crore

Particulars	Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	31 st March 2026		30 th June 2025		31 st March 2026	
	Reported	Restated	Reported	Restated	Reported	Restated
Share of Profit/(Loss) of ABHICL in CFS	99.94	(18.10)	(16.56)	(13.01)	18.12	27.85
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of ABHICL in CFS	(40.33)	(40.16)	13.75	13.41	(57.94)	(57.58)

Given below are the restated and earlier reported numbers of Health Insurance segment:

₹ crore

Particulars	Quarter Ended		Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	31 st March 2026		30 th June 2025		31 st March 2026	
	Reported	Restated	Reported	Restated	Reported	Restated
Segment Revenue	2,032.35	1,631.55	1,291.73	1,347.62	6,437.04	6,157.20
Segment Results	214.52	(42.72)	(37.16)	(29.43)	30.53	51.72
Segment Assets	6,996.74	7,468.20	5,510.41	6,090.83	6,996.74	7,468.20
Segment Liabilities	5,269.21	5,751.93	3,864.24	4,469.16	5,269.21	5,751.93

Aditya Birla Sun Life Insurance Company Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, has obtained approval from IRDAI for forbearance under the Regulation, permitting it to defer the adoption of Ind AS 117 till 31st March 2027 and accordingly continues to prepare its financial results as per Ind AS 104, Insurance Contracts, for the purpose of consolidation.

- 6 The Company, during the quarter ended 30th June 2026 has allotted 22,46,970 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each, fully paid up, (32,31,952 for the quarter ended 30th June 2025) on exercise of options by eligible grantees, in accordance with the Employee Stock Option Schemes.
- 7 The Government of India has implemented four new Labour Codes ("Codes"), including the Code on Wages, 2019, with effect from 21st November 2025. The Group has estimated the incremental impact of these changes based on an actuarial valuation and has recognised a charge amounting to ₹ 53.94 crore (net of subsequent reversal upon actualisation of the incremental charge) in the Consolidated Financials Results for the year ended 31st March 2026 and reported the same under "Exceptional Items".
- 8 Aditya Birla Housing Finance Limited ("ABHFL") has made a preferential allotment on private placement basis of 12,32,52,061 equity shares of ₹ 10 each to Indriya Limited, one of the entities of Advent International, L.P. ("Advent") on 17th April 2026 for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 2,750 crore. Accordingly, Indriya Limited now holds 14.286% of the paid-up equity share capital of ABHFL on a fully diluted basis. ABHFL has ceased to be a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Company now holds 85.505% of the paid-up equity share capital of ABHFL on a fully diluted basis.

- 9 Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, for the quarter ended 30th June 2026 is attached as Annexure 1.
- 10 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their respective meetings held on 31st July 2026 and the joint statutory auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the aforesaid results, pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- 11 The figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2026 are balancing figures between audited figures for the year ended 31st March 2026 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 which were subjected to limited review by the Auditors.
- 12 Figures for the previous period / year have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period / year presentation.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Kumar Mangalam Birla

Chairman

DIN: 00012813

Date: 31st July 2026

Place: Mumbai

Aditya Birla Capital Limited

Corporate Identity Number L64920GJ2007PLC058890

Regd. Office: Indian Rayon Compound, Veraval, Gujarat - 362 266

Corporate Office: One World Centre, Tower 1, 18th Floor, Jupiter Mills Compound,

841, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400 013

Tel: +91 22 6723 9101 | abc.secretarial@adityabirlacapital.com | www.adityabirlacapital.com

Information as required by Regulation 52(4) read with Regulation 63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Sr. No.	Particulars	Foot Note	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
			30 th June 2026 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Refer Note: 11)	30 th June 2025 (Unaudited)	31 st March 2026 (Audited)
1	Debt-equity ratio (no. of times)	1	4.49	5.20	4.65	5.20
2	Debt service coverage ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
3	Interest service coverage ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
4	Outstanding redeemable preference shares (no. of shares)		Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
5	Outstanding redeemable preference shares (₹ in Crore)		Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
6	Capital redemption reserve (₹ in Crore)		10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
7	Debenture redemption reserve (₹ in Crore)		94.35	94.35	66.30	94.35
8	Net worth (₹ in Crore)	3	40,895.39	34,420.56	31,068.22	34,420.56
9	Net profit after tax attributable to Owners of the Company (₹ in Crore)		1,174.70	1,011.12	838.63	3,774.22
10	Earnings per share					
	Basic earnings per share (in ₹) (^ - not annualised)		4.46^	3.86^	3.22^	14.44
	Diluted earnings per share (in ₹) (^ - not annualised)		4.41^	3.81^	3.19^	14.28
11	Current ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
12	Long term debt to working capital	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
13	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
14	Current liability ratio	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
15	Total debts to total assets (no. of times)	4	0.52	0.53	0.50	0.53
16	Inventory turnover	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
17	Debtors turnover	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
18	Operating margin (%)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA
19	Net profit margin (%)	5	9.64%	7.50%	8.80%	8.27%

Notes:

- Debt-equity ratio = (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities) / Equity attributable to Owners of the Company.
- Ratios are not relevant as Group is engaged in financing activities.
- Net worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013.
- Total debts to total assets = (Debt Securities + Borrowings (other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities) / Total Assets.
- Net profit margin (%) = Net profit after tax attributable to Owners of the Company / Total Income.